

No. 08-1134

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

FRANCISCO J. ESPINOSA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT FOR
AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS RICHARD AARON,
JAGDEEP S. BHANDARI, SUSAN BLOCK-LIEB,
ROBERT D'AGOSTINO, KENNETH N. KLEE,
GEORGE W. KUNEY, JONATHAN C. LIPSON,
LOIS LUPICA, RALPH R. MABEY, C. SCOTT PRYOR,
MICHAEL D. SOUSA, AND ROBERT M. ZINMAN**

RICHARD LIEB
Research Professor of Law
ST. JOHN'S UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
8000 Utopia Parkway
Jamaica, New York 11439
(212) 479-6020 or (718) 990-1923

*Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae*

Dated: October 16, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
1. Summary of the <i>res judicata</i> argument.....	3
2. Summary of the argument based on § 1327(a)	5
 POINT I.	
 PETITIONER’S CLAIM IS BARRED BY <i>RES JUDICATA</i> , WHICH PRECLUDES A CHALLENGE TO A CONFIRMATION ORDER IN A POST-CONFIRMATION PROCEEDING IN THE SAME BANKRUPTCY CASE.....	6
A. <i>Travelers v. Bailey</i> Bars Collateral Attack of Confirmation Orders in the Same Bankruptcy Case	6
B. The Finality of Confirmed Plans Ensures the Efficient Administration of the Bankruptcy Process	10

POINT II.

EVEN IF *RES JUDICATA* WERE HELD NOT TO BAR AN ATTACK ON A PROVISION OF A CONFIRMATION ORDER FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION OR SUBSTANTIVE POWER OF A BANKRUPTCY COURT, THE STUDENT LOAN PROVISIONS AND F. R. BANKR. P. 7001(6) ARE NON-JURISDICTIONAL AND DO NOT VOID THE ORDER. A CREDITOR FORFEITS NON-JURISDICTIONAL OBJECTIONS BY NOT RAISING THEM AT THE CONFIRMATION STAGE, AND THUS CANNOT RAISE THEM THEREAFTER..... 12

A. The Student Loan Provisions of §§ 523(a)(8) and 1328(a)(2) Are Not Jurisdictional In Light of the “Readily Administrable Bright Line” Test Set Forth In *Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.*, Requiring That To Be Jurisdictional A Statute Must, By Its Own Text, Clearly Evidence Congress’ Intent To Implicate the Bankruptcy Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 14

B. F. R. Bankr. P. 7001(6) is a Non-Jurisdictional Claims Processing Rule Under the Court’s Decision in *Kontrick v. Ryan* 18

C. Concepts of Finality and Repose
Dictate that a Creditor Who Fails To
Object Prior to Confirmation of a
Chapter 13 Plan Forfeits Its Right To
Later Object That the Plan Was
Erroneously Confirmed..... 20

POINT III.

A PROVISION OF A CONFIRMED CHAPTER
13 PLAN THAT DISCHARGES STUDENT
LOAN DEBT IS BINDING AND EFFECTIVE
BY VIRTUE OF BANKRUPTCY CODE
§ 1327(a) WHERE THE CREDITOR HOLD-
ING THE CLAIM (1) RECEIVED ADEQUATE
NOTICE OF THE PROPOSED PLAN AND
THE PROCEEDING FOR ITS CONFIRMA-
TION, AND (2) CHOSE NOT TO OBJECT.. 23

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	24
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	7
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	23
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2006).....	21
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 541 U.S. 473 (1999)	22
<i>Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	6, 11
<i>Hart Steel Co. v. Railroad Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294 (1917)	11
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	23
<i>In re American Preferred Prescriptions, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 891 F.2d 159 (7th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>In re Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996).....	29

	PAGE
<i>In re County of Orange</i> , 219 B.R. 543 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1997)	27
<i>In re Mersmann</i> , 505 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>In re Optical Technologies, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>In re Penn-Dixie Industries, Inc.</i> , 32 B.R. 173 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983)	27
<i>In re Public Serv. Co.</i> , 963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992)	29
<i>In re Roberts Farms</i> , 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>In re Trusted Net Media Holdings</i> , 550 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Watkins</i> , 240 B.R. 735 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 1999).....	27
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	13, 15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Rubin v. Belo Broad. Corp.</i> , 769 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970) ..	19
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938).....	6, 7, 11, 28
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	18

	PAGE
<i>Travelers Indemnity Company v. Bailey</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 2195 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	24
<i>Washington, A. & G. Steam Packet Co. v.</i> <i>Sickles</i> , 65 U.S. 333 (1860)	22
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992) ..	10
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 42 (2002) ..	22
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	16
 Statutes:	
Bankruptcy Code § 303(b)	17
Bankruptcy Code § 523(a)(8)	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Code § 524(e).....	27
Bankruptcy Code § 546(a).....	18
Bankruptcy Code § 901(a).....	27
Bankruptcy Code § 944(a)	5, 23, 28
Bankruptcy Code § 1104(a)	27
Bankruptcy Code § 1123(a)(4).....	27
Bankruptcy Code § 1129(a)(9).....	27
Bankruptcy Code § 1141(a).....	5, 23, 25, 28
Bankruptcy Code § 1141(d)(2)	25
Bankruptcy Code § 1225(a).....	27, 28

	PAGE
Bankruptcy Code § 1227(a)	23, 25, 28
Bankruptcy Code § 1228(a)	25
Bankruptcy Code § 1324	3, 20, 21
Bankruptcy Code § 1327	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Code § 1328(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Code § 1330.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 151	15
28 U.S.C. § 157	13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	13, 15, 19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2075	20
Pub. L. No. 696, ch. 575, § 657, 52 Stat. 840 .. (1938) (repealed 1978)	25
 Rules:	
F. R. BANKR. P. 2002.....	3, 21, 22
F. R. BANKR. P. 3015	21
F. R. BANKR. P. 7001(6)	<i>passim</i>
F. R. BANKR. P. 9014	21
F. R. BANKR. P. 9030	20
Fed. R. CIV. P. 60(b)(4).....	13
 Other Authorities:	
2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 303.02 and ¶ 303.08[2] (Allen N. Resnick et al. 16th ed. 2009)	18

	PAGE
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 546.02[4] (Allen N. Resnick, et al. eds., 15th ed. Rev. 2006)	18
8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 1327.02[1][c] (Allen N. Resnick et al. eds., 15th ed. rev. 2006).....	26
4 KEITH M. LUNDIN, CHAPTER 13 BANKRUPTCY, § 346.1(3d ed. 2000 & Supp. 2004).....	18
CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE, § 4403 (3d ed. 1998).....	22
George W. Kuney, <i>Slipping Into Mootness</i> , 2007 ANN. SURV. BANKR. LAW, ART 9, 267..	29
